

**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

DEUTSCHE RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE CO.,

*Appellant,*

v.

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, as Trustee for Stanwich  
Mortgage Loan Trust B, DAVID G. KAPES, UNKNOWN SPOUSE, THE RAM-  
SEA II CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., PARKES INVESTMENTS,  
LLC, OUTBIDYA INC., and ORLANDO REALTY GROUP, LLC,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Pinellas County, Florida  
L.T. No. 16-CA-1790, Hon. Jack St. Arnold

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF DEUTSCHE RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE CO.**

---

Thomas A. Burns (FBN 12535)  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Deutsch Residential  
Mortgage Co.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
<i>Nature Of The Case</i> .....	1
<i>Course Of The Proceedings</i> .....	1
<i>Disposition In The Lower Tribunal</i> .....	8
A.    The Second Amended Motion To Intervene And Vacate The Certificate Of Title, Certificate Of Sale, And Consent Final Judgment Of Foreclosure.....	8
B.    The Objection To Intervention.....	11
C.    The Order Granting Intervention .....	11
D.    The Hearing .....	11
E.    The Oral Ruling .....	17
F.    The Written Order Vacating The Certificate Of Ti- tle, Certificate Of Sale, And Consent Final Judg- ment Of Foreclosure .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    ISSUE 1: DID THE TRIAL COURT HAVE JURISDICTION TO PERMIT ORLANDO’S BELATED INTERVENTION OR OTHER- WISE COMMIT AN ERROR OF LAW TO WHICH NO DEFER- ENCE IS OWED WHEN IT GRANTED SUCH PERMISSION AF- TER MISINTERPRETING RULE 1.230? .....	21
<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	21

<i>Merits</i> .....	22
A.    The General Reservation Of Jurisdiction In The Consent Final Judgment Did Not Give The Trial Court Jurisdiction To Permit Orlando To Intervene Belatedly .....	22
B.    Even If It Had Jurisdiction To Entertain A Motion To Intervene, The Trial Court Misinterpreted Rule 1.230 When It Permitted Orlando To Intervene Af- ter The Judgment Became Final .....	24
C.    Even If Orlando Could Intervene, The Scope Of Its Authority To Seek Relief Under Rule 1.540(b) Was Narrow .....	26
II.    ISSUE 2: DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION UNDER RULE 1.540(B) WHEN IT VACATED THE CONSENT FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE, CERTIFICATE OF SALE, AND CERTIFICATE OF TITLE?.....	29
<i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	29
<i>Merits</i> .....	30
A.    Rule 1.540(b) Did Not Allow The Trial Court To Set Aside The Final Judgment, Because It Had Not Been Entered Against Orlando And Did Not Ad- versely Impact It .....	30
B.    Rule 1.540(b) And § 45.031, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , Gave The Trial Court No Authority To Vacate The Foreclo- sure Sale .....	31
C.    Even If Orlando Was Entitled To Seek Relief Un- der Rule 1.540(b), It Was An Elementary Proce- dural Error To Grant Relief Under Subsection (b)(5) When Orlando Never Raised That Basis In Its Motion.....	33

D.	Even If The Trial Court Could Consider Rule 1.540(b)(5), Orlando Failed To Establish Significant New Evidence Or Substantial Changes In Circumstances Arising After Entry Of The Judgment That Made Prospective Application Inequitable.....	34
E.	In Granting Relief Under Rule 1.540(b)(5), The Trial Court Improperly Retried The Case And Invented Inaccurate Facts (Which Predated The Consent Final Judgment) Out Of Thin Air.....	36
F.	In Granting Relief Under Rule 1.540(b)(5), The Trial Court Misapplied Equity Because It Failed To Consider How The Doctrine Of <i>Caveat Emptor</i> Applied To Purchasers At Judicial Sales.....	38
G.	In Granting Relief Under Rule 1.540(b)(5), The Trial Court Failed To Consider The Equitable Doctrine Of Unclean Hands.....	41
	<i>Summary</i> .....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	46

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Artz ex rel. Artz v. City of Tampa</i> , 102 So. 3d 747 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	22
<i>Biden v. Lord</i> , 147 So. 3d 632 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	25
<i>Cantor v. Davis</i> , 489 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1986).....	7
<i>Carlisle v. U.S. Bank, N.A. for Harborview 2005-10 Tr. Fund</i> , 225 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	26, 27
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Callahan</i> , 155 So. 3d 373 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) .....	24
<i>Coast Cities Coaches, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 178 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1965).....	36
<i>Dep't of Revenue ex rel. Stephens v. Boswell</i> , 915 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005) .....	33, 34
<i>Dickinson v. Segal</i> , 219 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1969).....	25
<i>Envtl. Confederation of Sw. Florida, Inc. v. IMC Phosphates, Inc.</i> , 857 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	36, 37
<i>Estate of Arroyo v. Indem. Ins.</i> , 211 So. 3d 240 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	9
<i>Farish v. Lum's, Inc.</i> , 267 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1972).....	21
<i>Flagler v. Flagler</i> , 94 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1957).....	38

<i>Grand Central at Kennedy Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Space Coast Credit Union,</i> 173 So. 3d 1089 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>Gulf Landings Ass’n v. Hershberger,</i> 845 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	33
<i>Harrell v. Harrell,</i> 515 So. 2d 1302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) .....	24
<i>Heilman v. Suburban Coastal Corp.,</i> 506 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	31
<i>Idacon, Inc. v. Hawes,</i> 432 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	26
<i>In re Adoption of a Minor Child,</i> 593 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>In re Guardianship of Schiavo,</i> 792 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) .....	34, 36, 37
<i>Jaffrey v. Baggy Bunny, Inc.,</i> 733 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. 4th DCA1999) .....	33
<i>Krouse v. Palmer,</i> 179 So. 762 (Fla. 1938).....	36
<i>Lake Charleston Homeowners Ass’n v. Haswell,</i> 77 So. 3d 922 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	29
<i>Leila Corp. Of St. Pete v. Ossi,</i> 138 So. 3d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	43
<i>McClanahan v. Mayne,</i> 138 So. 36 (Fla. 1931).....	32
<i>New Day Miami, LLC v. Beach Developers, LLC,</i> 225 So. 3d 372 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	7

<i>Osceola Serv. Co. v. Bevis</i> , 289 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 1974) .....	40
<i>Pearlman v. Pearlman</i> , 405 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....	27, 28
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 121 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013) .....	28, 30
<i>Pure H<sub>2</sub>O Biotech., Inc. v. Mazziotti</i> , 937 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	34
<i>Putnam County Envtl. Council, Inc. v. County Comm'rs of Putnam County</i> , 750 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) .....	34
<i>Rosenberg v. Cape Coral Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 920 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	34
<i>Ross v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 114 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) .....	24
<i>Rude v. Golden Crown Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 521 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988) .....	26, 29
<i>Ryan v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 743 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) .....	32
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line, Inc. v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006) .....	21
<i>Sapp v. Sullivan</i> , 866 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004) .....	7
<i>Schwartz v. Zaconick</i> , 68 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1953) .....	38
<i>Shlishey the Best, Inc. v. CitiFinancial Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 14 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	9

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Statsick</i> , 2017 WL 2989010 (Fla. 2d DCA July 14, 2017).....	29
<i>State Tr. Realty, LLC v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. Am.</i> , 207 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	36
<i>State, Dept. of Legal Affairs v. Rains</i> , 654 So. 2d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) .....	21
<i>Sterling Factors Corp. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 968 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	30
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Rios</i> , 166 So. 3d 202 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015) .....	38, 39
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Taylor</i> , 30 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) .....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Bjeljic</i> , 43 So. 3d 851 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....	33
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bevans</i> , 138 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014) .....	40
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Carlisle</i> , 593 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Yost v. Rieve Enters., Inc.</i> , 461 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	43

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
§ 45.031, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 48.23, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	2, 3
§ 90.202, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	8

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Fla. R. App. P. 9.020 .....	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 .....	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.110 .....	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130 .....	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100 .....	33
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.170 .....	2, 4, 10, 12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.180 .....	2, 4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210 .....	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540 .....	<i>passim</i>

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1154 (7th ed. 1999) .....	25
Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council, Federal Reserve System, <i>National Information Center: A repository of financial data and institution characteristics collected by the Federal Reserve System</i> , <a href="https://www.ffiec.gov/nicpubweb/nicweb/SearchForm.aspx">https://www.ffiec.gov/nicpubweb/nicweb/SearchForm.aspx</a> .....	8
Pinellas County Foreclosure, <i>Foreclosure Process</i> , <a href="https://www.ffiec.gov/nicpubweb/nicweb/SearchForm.aspx">https://www.ffiec.gov/nicpubweb/nicweb/SearchForm.aspx</a> .....	42
